(a) Insert name(s} and
address(es) of
adnunistralor(s)

(b) Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

(¢) Insert date of
appointment

(d) insert name of
applicant/appomter

Rule 2 118

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from

administration to dissolution

Form 2 35B

Name of Company

Inhoco 336 Limited

Company number

2931581

In the

Court case number

High Court of Justice 533 of 2012
(full name of court)
HWe (a)
Christine Mary Laverty  Richard Dixon Fleming  Edward George Boyle Mark Granville Firmin
KPMG LLP KPMGLLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
8 Sahisbury Square 8 Salisbury Square 8 Sahisbury Square 1 The Embankment
London London London Leeds
EC4Y 8BB EC4Y 8BB EC4Y 8BB I.S14DW
IP number 9121 1P number 8370 IP number 9077 IP number 9284

having been appointed admimstrators of (b) Inhoco 336 Limuted, KPMG LLP, | The Embankment, Neville

Street, Leeds, LS1 4DW

on (c) 20 January 2012 by (d) Directors

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply

HWe attach a copy of the final progress report
Signed R

Joint Administrator

Dated 25 July 2013

Contact Details:

You do noi have to give any contact
information 1n the box opposite but 1f
you do, 1t will help Compames House to
contact you if there 15 a query on the

THURSDAY

uil

COMPANIES HOUSE

James Stronach
KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Newville Street

15/08/2013 #1157

10 L1804 LB AT TR IO TR
IRTIN (B Y *A.IZEAEEZQ'

WEDN

A2 07/08/2013 #97

AAMDANMIES RANICE

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ

Leeds
\\\\\“\“\“ \“ \“\\“\ i +44 113 2542902
A2ESEUCS” When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Regstrar of Companies at

DX 33050 Cardift




Hilton Fashions Limited, Inhoco 336 Limited
and
Wiltex by Wilson Limited (all in
Administration)

Final Report
for the period from 20 January 2013
to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rules
2.47 and 2.118 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
30 July 2013

This report contains 18 pages

© 2013 KPMG LLP a UK linuted liabihity partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Euwrope LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Internattonal Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Hiiton Fasiuons Lumuted, Inhoco 336 Limted and
Wiltex by Wilson Lunuted (all 1n Adnmnisiration)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 1o 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 118 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
! 30 July 2013

About this Report

This report (“Report™) has been prepared by Christine Laverty, Richard Fleming, Edward Boyle
and Mark Firrmin, the Joint Admimstrators of Hilton Fashions Limited, Inhoco 336 Limited and
Wiltex by Wilson Limuted, solely to comply with theiwr statutory duty under the Insolvency Act
1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the
Admmstration of the estates, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by
any other person, or for any other purpose, or 1n any other context

This Report has not been prepared 1n contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to be
used, to inform any nvestment decision in rclation to the debt of or any financial interest 1n
Hilton Fashions Limited, Inhoco 336 Limited or Wiltex by Wilson Limuted

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1n this Report arc 1llustrative only and cannot be
relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or m any context other than the
Insolvency Act and Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) does so at therr own nsk  To the
fullest extent permutted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any hiability 1n respect of this Report

Christne Mary Laverty and Richard Dixon Flemung are authonsed to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Edward George Boyle and Mark Granwville Firmun are authorised to act as insolvency
practittoniers by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents for Hilton Fashions Limited, Inhoco 336 Limuted and
Wiltex by Wilson Limited and contract without personal Liability The appointments of the
Joint Admuimstrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG
LLP docs not assume any responstbility and will not accept any hability to any person n respect
of this Report or the conduct of the Administrations

All figures contained within the Report, unless otherwise stated, are net of VAT




hcanzc)

Hilton Fashions Limted, Inhoco 336 Limited and

Wiltex by Wilson Limited (all in Adnunistration)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuani to Rules 2 47 and 2 118 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
30 July 2013
Contents
1 Executive Summary 3
2 Progress to date 4
21 Communication 4
22  Strategy & trading 4
23 Liabilities 5
24  Expenses for the period 5
25  End of the Administrations 6
3 Comments on the Appendices 7
31 Appendix 1 Statutory information 7
32 Appendix 2 Receipts & payments account for the period 7
33  Appendix 3 Analysis of office holders’ time costs 7
34  Appendix 4 Expenses for the pertod 7
Appendix 1 - Statutory information 8
Appendix 2 - Office holders’ receipts and payments account 9
Appendix 3 - Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the
period 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 - 11
Administrators’ disbursements 15
Appendix 4 - Schedule of expenses for the period 20 January
2013 to 19 July 2013 16
Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 17




pana

Hilton Fashions Linuted, Inhoco 336 Limited and
Wiltex by Wilson Lunted (all in Administration)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 118 of the

Glossary

Admimistration

Companies

Hilton
Inhoco

Joint Adminmistrators

Lenders

LMB
Group

Pcacocks

Purchaser

SPA

Transitional Services
Apgreement or TSA

Wiltex

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP
30 July 2013

The Admmstration Order granted by the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court over Hilton
Fashions Limuted, Inhoco 336 Limited and Wiltex by Wilson

Limited on 20 Januvary 2012  Respective court case
reference numbers 534, 533 and 532 of 2012

Hilton Fashions Limited, Inhoco 336 limited and Wiltex by
Wilson Limited (ali in administration)

Hilton Fashions Limited (in adminustration)
Inhoco 336 Limited (in administration)

Christine Mary Laverty, Richard Dixon Flemung, Edward
George Boyle and Mark Granville Firmun of KPMG

Consortium of banks that provided secured senior facilities to
LMB and other Peacocks entitics

LMB Realisations Lirmted (Formerly Bon Marche Limited)
(1n administration)

The LMB business, comprising LMB, Hilton, Inhoco and
Wiltex

The Peacock group of companies (including the Companies)

Bluebird UK Bidco Limited, a purchasing vehicle set up for
Sun European Partners LLP which has subsequently
undergone a name change to Bonmarche Limited

Sale and Purchase Agreement reclating to the sale of the
business and assets of the Companuies, dated 20 January 2012

Agreement between The Peacock Group ple, Peacock’s
Stores Limuted, Dorsman Estates Co Limited, Peacocks
(Nantgarw)} Limited (all in adnunistration) and the Purchaser,
dated 20 January 2012

Wiltex by Wilson Limited (in admimistration)




Hilton Fashions Limuted, Inhoco 336 Limited and
Wiltex by Wilson Limuted (all in Admunistration)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuani to Rules 2 47 and 2 118 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
30 July 2013

1 Executive Summary

» This Report covers the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013

* The purpose of this Report 1s to provide a final report on the Administrations, and to
mform all creditors that the Compames will be moving mnto dissolution three months
after the filing of Form 2 35B, notice of move from admimistration to dissolution, at
Companies House

¢ The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals were approved on 26 March 2012
and have not been modified (see Scction 2 - Statement of Proposals)

e There was no prospect of either saving the Companies or of a sale of business and the
Joint Admimsirators’ role has been himited to the disposal of the remaining assets

+ Based on the level of realisations, there are no funds available for unsecured creditors

¢ The Joint Admimstrators sought and were granted consent from the Court to extend
the Admimistrations until 19 July 2014 The request was sought 1in conjunction with
the application to Court to extend the admimstration of the parent company LMB

| e Notice of extenston of the Administrations was sent to all known creditors on 26
\ October 2012

the relevant statutory information, which 1s included by way of Appendices to this

i e Full details of the Jomnt Administrators’ progress report are attached, together with all
| report
|

Jet Beq e

Joint Adminmistrator — Edward Boyle




2.1

2.2
221

222

A

Hilton Fashions Limuted, Inhoco 336 Limited and
Wiltex by Wilson Linuted (all in Admunistration)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuani to Rules 2 47 and 2 118 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (us amended)

KPMG LLP
30 July 2013

Progress to date

Communication

Notices of cxtension of the Administrations were sent to all known creditors on 26
October 2012

All known creditors recerved a six month Progress Report on 15 February 2013

Strategy & trading
Leasehold properties

As previously reported 1t was understood that the Companes held between them 42 of the
392 leasehold stores from wihiuch the Group traded, although all risks and associated
revenue and costs were bome by LMB up unti] the date of the sale of the Bon Marche
business on 2( January 20i2

Due to a serics of historic company names, company dissolutions and intercompany leasc
transfers 1t was difficult to establish in which entity some of the leases sat Therefore 1t
was necessary to cxtend the Admimstrations of the Companies pending finalisation of the
leasc assignments

As part of the sale agreement, a licence to occupy was entered into with the Purchaser for
390 retall stores, being 372 stores in the name of LMB and 18 stores shared with
Peacocks This licence to occupy was extended to 17 March 2013, allowing for
remainng leases to be assigned that could not be completed prior to the previous deadline
of 8 January 2013

At midnight on 17 March 2013, all stores had either becn assigned to the Purchaser, been
subject to a swrrender and regrant of a new lease to the Purchaser or offered for surrender
back to the landlord 1f the Purchaser vacated the store In respect of the closed stores 49
landlords are yet to accept surrender to date

Any lease held i the name of the one of the Companies will vest in the Crown as “bona
vacatia” upon dissolution, should the landlord not accept surrender before this date
Dissolution will occur three months after the date that Form 2 35B 1s filed at Companies
House

Investigations

The Joint Administrators had a duty to submut a report to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills regarding the affairs of the Company The report to the Department
for Business, Innovation and Skills has been submutted and all investigations have been
concluded




23
231

232

2.4

nana

Hulton Fashions Lunited, Inhoco 336 Lunited and
Wiltex by Wilson Limuted (all in Adminisiration)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 118 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
30 July 2013

Liabilities
Secured creditors

The Lenders have the benefit of a debenture dated 23 January 2006, providing a floating
charge over LMB’s assets Such assets include the shareholdings 1n the Companes

Based upon current information, the Joint Administrators anticipate that the Lenders will
not recover their debt 1n full

Preferential and unsecured creditors

The Jomt Administrators’ were not aware of any preferential or unsecured creditors, other
than potential landlord claims There were msufficient assets available in the Companies
to enable a distribution to be made to these classes of creditors

Expenses for the period

The receipts and payments for the period are set out mn the attached Receipts and
Payments Account (see Appendix 2)

The office holders’ time costs for the peniod of this report are also attached (see Appendix
3)

In the 6 month perod from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013, the Joint Administrators
have incurred time costs of £6,251 representing 23 hours at an average rate of £269 per
hour Total ime costs to date are £72,223 representing 208 hours at an average rate of
£348 per hour

This includes VAT advice from KPMG LLP in-house specialists

A detailed breakdown of the charge out rates for the duration of the Admunistration 1s
included at Appendix 3 to this Report

Plcase note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashters and
secretanial staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the
analysis of time spent The cost of siaff employed 1n ceniral admimstration functions 1s
not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected 1n the general level of charge out
rates

Following agreement with the Lenders, and in the absence of any realisations within the
Companies, funds of £37,266 were made available from the assets of LMB 1n order to
settle Admunistrators fees of £35,762 plus disbursements of £1,504 incurred 1n relation to
the Companies These are reflected in the Receipts and Payments account of LMB
included within the progress report circulated to LMB’s creditors

Additional information about the expenses charged for the period 1s available from the
office holder upon request by any secured creditor, and any other creditor or creditors
owed 5% or more n value of the unsecured liabilities listed Full details of the process to
obtain more information under Rule 2 48A IR86 and to challenge the admmstrator’s
remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109 IR8 are included in Appendix 4 should
creditors wish to do so




25
251

Rana

Hilton Fashions Limued, Inhoce 336 Limited and
Wiltex by Wilson Limuted (all in Admunistration)

Jor the pertod from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 118 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
30 July 2013

The statutory provisions relating to remuncration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Rules

A creditors’ guide to Admunistrators’ fees can be found at

http /Awww 13 org uk/media/documents/technical lihary/Guides to/Guide_to Joint
Admnistrators Fees Nov2011 pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this guide and would hike a copy please contact
James Stronach on 0113 254 2902

Creditors are remunded that the quantum of office holder remuneration ¢an be challenged
by unsecured creditors representing at least 10% by value of total unsecured claims,
including that creditor’s claim, by making an application to court 1 accordance with Rule
2 109 of the Rules The full text of this rule can also be provided on request

End of the Administrations

Objective and closure of the Administrations

As all assets have been realised and all Labilities settled, the objective of the
Administrations has been achieved The Companies shall move into dissolution in line
with the Admimstrators’ Proposals

In accordance with paragraph 98(3) (a) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Lenders have provided approval for the Joint Admimistrators to be discharged from
hability upon their filing of Form 2 35B at Compames House

Ths 1s our final report to all creditors of the Company, and there will be no further
correspondence




31

32

33
331

332

34

e

Hilton Fashuons Lunuted, Inhoco 336 Limted and
Wiltex by Wilson Limuted (all in Admuristration)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 118 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
30 July 2013

Comments on the Appendices

Appendix 1: Statutory information

A summary of key statutory information for the Companies, including previous names
and addresses, 1s included in Appendix 1

Appendix 2: Receipts & payments account for the period

The only assets of the Companies following the transfer of the leases, were intercompany
debts However, duc to the administration of certain companies within the wider Peacocks
group, those debts were not repaid

The Joint Admimstrators did not hold any funds in respect of any of the Companies as at
19 July 2013

Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs
Checklist and reviews

Across all three Companies, time costs of £828 (3 hours) have been incurred 1n relation to
statutory and comphance activities This includes ensuring files are up to date and other
statutory related formalities

Statutory reports

Across all three Companies, time costs of £3,907 (15 hours) have been incurred 1n respect
of creditors  This 15 1n relation to the drafting and submussion of administration progress
reports

Appendix 4: Expenses for the period

Expenses for the period are summarised 1n Appendix 4 which include the time costs as
analysed 1n Appendix 3




Hidton Fashions Limued, Inhoco 336 Limived and
Wiltex by Wilson Luntted (all in Adnunistration)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rules 247 and 2 118 of the

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMGLLP
30 July 2013

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Appointment

Company namc &
Trading style

Administration

Date of appointment
Extension obtamed

Office holders details

Apphication of EC
regulations

Company registration
number

Previous registered
office

Present registered
office

Hilton Fashions Limuted, Inhoco 336 Limuted and Wiltex by
Wilson Limuted

The Admimistration Orders were made on 20 January 2012 1n
High Court of Justice number 534, 533 and 532 of 2012,
application by Directors

20 January 2012

18 months to 19 July 2014

Chnstine Mary Laverty and Richard Dixon Fleming wete
appomnted on 20 Janwary 2012 and are authonised to act as
nsolvency praciiioners by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association

Edward George Boyle and Mark Granville Firmun were
appointed on 20 January 2012 and are authonsed to act as
insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Mamn
Proccedings as defined m Article 3 of the EC regulations

Company Information

2561647, 2931581, 631531

Atlantic House, Tyndall Street, Carchff, CF104PS

KPMG LLP, 1 The Embankment Neville Street Leeds LS1
4DW




nana

Hiton Fashions Limited, Inhoco 336 Limited and
Wiltex by Wilson Limuted (all in Administration)

Jor the pertod from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 118 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
30 July 2013

Appendix 2 - Office holders’ receipts and payments

account

Hilton Fashions Limited

Hilton Fashions Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Recelpts & Payments

Statement From 20/01/2013 From 200112012
of AfTamrs To 18/0772013 To 19/07/2013
OTHER REALISATIONS
100 00 Amount recewable from group companes NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
100 00) Crdmary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Inhoco 336 Limited
Inhoce 336 Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 200172013 From 20/01/2012
of Affars To 1907/2013 To 190772013
OTHER REALISATIONS
200 Amounts owed by group comparnies NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordmary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY

E



nana

Hilton Fashtons Limuted, Inhoce 336 Limited and

Wiltex by Wilson Limuted (all in Adnunistration)
Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 118 of the
Insoivency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
30 July 2013
Wiltex by Wilson Limited
Wiltex by Wilson Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Recelpts & Payments
Statement From 20/01/2013 From 20/01/2012
of Affans To 190772013 To 19071013
CTHER REALISATIONS
500 Amount owed by group companes NIL NIL
NIL NTL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(5 00) Ordmnary sharchelders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL




nsna

Hilton Fashions Limited, Inhoco 336 Limited and

Wiltex by Wilson Limited (all in Admunistration)
Jor the pertod from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 118 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP
30 July 2013

Appendix 3 - Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the
period 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013

Hilton Fashions Limited

Administration & planning
General
Fees and WIP
Statutory and compliance
Checklist & reviows
Closure and related formalities
Statutory recelpts and payments accounts
Tax
Post appointment VAT
Creditors and claims
Statutery reports
Total in period

Brought forward ume {apponiment dale to SIP9 pertod star date)

SIP9 period ume (SIP9 period start date to SIP9 peried end date)

Carry forward tme (appointment date to SIP9 period end date)

Partner/ Manager Admimistrater Total hours Time cost Average
Dircctor (£) hourly raie
(£)

00a 000 040 04D 96 00 24000

00 000 115 115 276 00 24000

000 010 c10 020 £8 00 34000

000 000 050 050 13600 2200
e3e1] 0230 900 030 13200 44000

a00 050 430 480 1252 00 260 83

Q00 090 645 7135 1960 0O 266 67
63860 2242815 35265

735 14960 00 266 67

1095 2438875 34375

Notes Al staff whae have worked on this assignment including cashiers and secretarnl stafl have charged tme directly (o the assignment and are mcluded m the
analysis 18 of time speat The cost of staff empleyed 1n central admmistration functions 1s not charged directly 10 the assignment but s reflected n the general level

of charge out ratcs

11




pana

Inhoco 336 Limited

Administration & planning
Genoral
Fees and WIP
Staheary and campilance
Checklis! & reviaws
Closure and related formakies
Staltory receipls aid paynents accounts
Tax
Posl appointment VAT
Credtors and claims
Sialutory reports
Total In perlod

Hilton Fashions Limited, Inhoco 336 Lunited and
Wiltex by Wilson Limited (all in Administration)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 118 of the

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
30 July 2013

Brougii fofward lime (appointment date to SIPY period stat date}

519 period tine {SIPS potiod stad date to 51P9 penod end dals)
Carry forward ume (appointment dats to SIPY period end date}

Parther/  Manmger Administrater Support Tota]l hours  Time cost Average
Director {£) hourly rate
(£}

1] o 040 ooo D40 96 00 24000

oo ooo 115 ooo 115 276 00 24000

oo o10 010 ooo oz2n 68 00 34000
ooo oo @50 ooo 050 136 00 27200

oo o350 000 ooo 050 22000 44000

000 a70 430 D50 550 1 402 50 25500

00 130 6 45 050 B 25 2198 50 266 48

57 70 20876 75 361 B2

825 2158 50 266 48

6595 23075 25 34969

Nates All stafY whe have worked on this assignment, mcluding cashicrs and secretarial stafl have charged ume directly to the assignment and are mcluded in the
analys:s 15 ol ime spent The cost of stafl employed 1n central administration functions 1s not charged duecily to the assignment but s reflected in the generad level

of charge out rates




A

Wiltex by Wilson Limited

Adminustration & plarning
General
Fees and WIP
Statutory and compliance
Checklist & reviews
Closure and refated formalibes
Statutory receipts and payments accounts
Tax
Post appontment VAT
Creditors and claims
Statutary reports
Tota! 1o period

Hilton Fashions Limated, Inhoco 336 Lumited and

Wiltex by Wilson Limated (all in Admunisiration)
Jor the pertod from 20 Janvary 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 118 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Brought forward ume (appontment date to SIPQ period start date)

$tP9 period ume [SIPS period start date to SIPS penod end date}
Carry forward time (appaintment date to SIP9 peniod end date)

KPMG LLP

30 July 2013

Partner/ Manager Administrater Total hours Time cost Average
Director (£) hourly rate
)

00g 000 040 040 96 00 24000

Q00 000 115 115 276 00 24000
000 020 010 030 112 00 31333

000 000 250 050 136 00 21200

000 0 %0 000 050 22000 440 00

Q00 050 430 480 1252 00 260 B2

Q00 120 645 165 209200 27346

63 25 22 666 75 358 37

765 2092 00 273 46

TO 90 24 158 75 345 21

Notes All stalf who have warked on 1his assignment including cashiers and secretarnl stalT, have charged ume dicectly to the assignment and ore included 1 the
analysis 1s of ime spent The cost of staff employed 1n ceniral adminisiration finctions s not charged direcily 10 the assignment but 1s reflected in 1he general level

of charge out rates

13




pana

Hilton Fashions Limuted, Inhoco 336 Limuted and
Wiltex by Wilson Limited (all in Admnstration}

Jor the pertod from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 118 of the

Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
30 July 2013

Chargeable rates from 1 October 2010

Grade From 1 October 2010 £/hr From 1 October 2012 £/hr
Partner 725 765
Associate Partner 635 670
Director 635 670
Senior Manager 525 550
Manager 420 440
Semor Administrator 305 320
Admunistrator 230 240
Support 120 125

14




s

Hulton Fashions Limuted, Inhoco 336 Limited and
Wiltex by Wilson Limited (all in Admunistration)

Jor the pertod from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant 1o Rules 2 47 and 2 118 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
30 July 2013

Administrators’ disbursements
Hilton Fashions Limited
No disbursements have been incurred in the period

Inhoco 336 Limited
No disbursements have been incurred in the period

Wiltex by Wilson Limited
No disbursements have been incurred in the penod

KPMG Restructuring pelicy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholder will look to recover both category 1 and category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses arc defined
within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements Thcse arc costs where there 15 specific expenditure
directly referable both to the appointment n question and a payment to an
independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire,
storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed
to the officcholder or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements Thesc are costs that are directly referable to the
appointment 1n question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Any disbursements paid from the estate are disclosed within the attached summary of
disbursements

The only Category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructuring currently charges is
mileage, this is calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categories

Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 40p per mule
Use of company car — 60p per mle

Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile

For ail of the above car types, when carrying passengers an additional 5p per mile per
passenger will also be charged where appropriate




iconse

Hiiton Fashions Limuted, Inhoco 336 Linuted and

Wiltex by Wiilson Limuted (all in Admunstration)

Jor the pertod from 20 January 2013 10 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 118 of the
Inselvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
30 July 2013
Appendix 4 - Schedule of expenses for the period 20
January 2013 to 19 July 2013
Hilton Fashions Limited
Section Account Accrued Paid Total
£ £ £
Cost of KPMG Feces 1,960.00 8,703.06 10,663.06
realisations KPMG
Disbursements - - -
TOTAL 1,960.00 8,703.06 10,663.06
Inhoco 336 Limited
Section Account Accrued Paid Total
£ £ £
Cost of KPMG Fces 2,198.50 7,843.22 10,041.72
realisations KPMG
Dhsbursements - - -
TOTAL 2,198.50 7,843.22 10,041.72
Wiltex by Wilson Limited
Section Account Accrued Paid Total
£ £ £
Cost of KPMG Fees 2,092.00 8,904.72 10,996.72
realisations KPMG -
Disbursements - -
TOTAL 2,092.00 8,904.72 10,996.72

Creditors are reminded that the basis on which fees have been reported has been agreed
However to determine 1f the quantum of the fees to be taken 1s reasonable the analysis
included at Appendix 3 should be reviewed and any additional information can be
requested by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 5% n value
of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with rule 2 48A IR86 This request must be made
within 21 days receipt of the report The full text of that rule can be provided on request
In addition creditors are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 10% in value excluding that creditors claim by making an
application to court 1n accordance with rule 2 109 IR8 The full text of this rule can also
be provided on request

16




Hilton Fashions Limited, Inhoco 336 Limuted and
Wiltex by Wilson Limited (all in Adnunistration)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 118 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
30 July 2013

Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986

2.48A Crediters’ request for further information
(1) If- (a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or
(11) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% mn value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or
(b} wath the permussion of the court upon an application made within that period of 21
days, any unsecured creditor, the admnstrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-adnunistration costs) set out 1n a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admmistrator must, within 14 days of receipt
of the request, comply with paragraph (2)
(2} The admmistrator complies with this paragraph by erther—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admimistration or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst any person,
or
(i) the admuinistrator 1s subject to an obhgation of confidentiahity 1n respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information
(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information
under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—
{a) the giving by the admimstrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked
for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just
(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the
court thinks just

2.109 Creditors' claim that remuneration 15 or other expenses are excessive
(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including that ereditor) or the permisston of the court, may
apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)
{1A) An application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the admimstrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106,
(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,
15 or are 1n all the circumstances, cxcessive, or 1 the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b}, inappropnate
(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the
charging of the remuneration or the mcurring of the expenses 1n question (“the relevant report™)
(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without
a hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon
receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the apphcation for a without notice

hearing If the apphication 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give |




e

Hilton Fashions Limuted, Inhoco 336 Limited and
Wiitex by Wilson Linnted (all in Administration)

Jor the pertod from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 118 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
30 July 2013

notice to the applicant accordingly
(3) The apphcant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the adnumstrator a notice
stating the venue and accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t
(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimstrator was entitled to
charge,
(b) an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,
(d) an order that some or all of the remuncration or expenses 1n question be trcated as not
being expenses of the admimstration,
(e) an order that the admimistrator or the admunistrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may spectfy,
and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or {c)
may be made only in respect of penods after the penod covered by the relevant report
(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcation shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the administration




